Received August 31, 2021, accepted October 10, 2021, date of publication October 15, 2021, date of current version October 26, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3120345
A Bidirectional Isolated Integrated AC–DC
Converter Based on an Interleaved 3-Level
T-Type Power Converters
WELTON DA S. LIMA 1, LUAN CARLOS DOS S. MAZZA 2, GUSTAVO A. DE L. HENN 3,
DALTON DE A. HONÓRIO 1, (Member, IEEE), PAULO P. PRAÇA 1, (Senior Member, IEEE),
DEMERCIL DE S. OLIVEIRA, JR. 1, (Senior Member, IEEE),

that the I2TDF1 topology achieved a better performance
than I2NDF1, being more efficient as it employs only active
switches and no additional diodes. Indeed, it was observed
that the efficiencies were, on average, less than 1.23%
of the estimated values obtained from elaborated losses
analysis.
Therefore, the proposed converter must be seen as an
attractive solution to replace the NPC-based power converter
topologies in applications such as Solid State Transformers in
MV Traction, and in battery charging, where a bidirectional
power flow, as well as power factor correction are mandatory.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Habib, M. M. Khan, F. Abbas, L. Sang, M. U. Shahid, and H. Tang,
‘‘A comprehensive study of implemented international standards, technical
challenges, impacts and prospects for electric vehicles,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 6, pp. 13866–13890, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2812303.
[2] M. Yilmaz and P. T. Krein, ‘‘Review of battery charger topologies, charging
power levels, and infrastructure for plug-in electric and hybrid vehicles,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 2151–2169, May 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2212917.
[3] G. E. Sfakianakis, J. Everts, and E. A. Lomonova, ‘‘Overview of the
requirements and implementations of bidirectional isolated AC-DC con-
verters for automotive battery charging applications,’’ in Proc. 10th Int.
Conf. Ecol. Veh. Renew. Energies, Monte Carlo, Monaco, Mar. 2015,
pp. 1–12, doi: 10.1109/EVER.2015.7112939.
[4] S. Norrga, ‘‘Experimental study of a soft-switched isolated bidi-
rectional AC-DC converter without auxiliary circuit,’’ IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 1580–1587, Nov. 2006, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2006.882969.
[5] J. Everts, F. Krismer, J. Van denKeybus, J. Driesen, and J.W. Kolar, ‘‘Com-
parative evaluation of soft-switching, bidirectional, isolated AC-DC con-
verter topologies,’’ in Proc. IEEE 27th Ann. Appl. Power Electron. Conf.
Expo., Feb. 2012, pp. 1067–1074, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2012.6165951.
[6] N. Weise, ‘‘DQ current control of a bidirectional, isolated, single-stage
AC-DC converter for vehicle-to-grid applications,’’ in Proc. IEEE Power
Energy Soc. Gen. Meeting, Vancouver, BC, Canada, Jul. 2013, pp. 1–5,
doi: 10.1109/PESMG.2013.6672847.
[7] S. N. Vaishnav and H. Krishnaswami, ‘‘Single-stage isolated bi-directional
converter topology using high frequency AC link for charging and V2G
applications of PHEV,’’ in Proc. IEEE Vehicle Power Propuls. Conf.,
Sep. 2011, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2011.6043138.
[8] D. J. Thrimawithana, U. K. Madawala, R. Twiname, and
D. M. Vilathgamuwa, ‘‘A novel matrix converter based resonant dual
active bridge for V2G applications,’’ in Proc. IPEC Conf. Power Energy,
Dec. 2012, pp. 503–508, doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2012.6523319.
[9] D. S. Oliveira, M. I. V. Batista, L. H. S. C. Barreto, and P. P. Praça, ‘‘A bidi-
rectional single stage AC-DC converter with high frequency isolation fea-
sible to DC distributed power systems,’’ in Proc. 10th IEEE/IAS Int. Conf.
Ind. Appl., Nov. 2012, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/INDUSCON.2012.6453851.
[10] L. C. Mazza, D. Oliverira, F. Antunes, A. Dias, J. C. da Silva, and
A. Freitas, ‘‘Bidirectional converter with high frequency isolation feasible
to solid state transformer applications,’’ inProc. Eur. Conf. Power Electron.
Appl., Sep. 2016, pp. 1–9, doi: 10.1109/EPE.2016.7695663.
[11] B. R. de Almeida, J. W. M. de Araújo, P. P. Praça, and D. de S. Oliveira,
‘‘A single-stage three-phase bidirectional AC/DC converter with high-
frequency isolation and PFC,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33,
no. 10, pp. 8298–8307, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2775522.
[12] S. Kouro, M. Malinowski, K. Gopakumar, J. Pou, L. G. Franquelo, B. Wu,
J. Rodriguez, M. A. Pérez, and J. I. Leon, ‘‘Recent advances and industrial
applications of multilevel converters,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 57,
no. 8, pp. 2553–2580, Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2049719.
[13] B. Cougo, T. Friedli, D. O. Boillat, and J. W. Kolar, ‘‘Comparative evalu-
ation of individual and coupled inductor arrangements for input filters of
PV inverter systems,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Integ. Power Electr. Syst. (CIPS),
pp. 1–8, Mar. 2012.
[14] L. Franquelo, J. Rodriguez, J. Leon, S. Kouro, R. Portillo, and M. Prats,
‘‘The age of multilevel converters arrives,’’ IEEE Ind. Electron. Mag.,
vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 28–39, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2008.923519.
[15] R. H. Baker, ‘‘Bridge converter circuit,’’ U.S. Patent 4 270 163,
May 26,1981.
VOLUME 9, 2021 142765
W. da S. Lima et al.: Bidirectional Isolated Integrated AC–DC Converter
[16] A. Nabae, I. Takahashi, and H. Akagi, ‘‘A new neutral-point-clamped
PWM inverter,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. IA-17, no. 5, pp. 518–523,
Sept./Oct. 1981, doi: 10.1109/TIA.1981.4503992.
[17] T. Bruckner, S. Bernet, and H. Guldner, ‘‘The active NPC converter and
its loss-balancing control,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 52, no. 3,
pp. 855–868, Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2005.847586.
[18] P. M. Bhagwat and V. R. Stefanovic, ‘‘Generalized structure of a multilevel
PWM inverter,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. IA-19, no. 6, pp. 1057–1069,
Nov. 1983, doi: 10.1109/TIA.1983.4504335.
[19] R. G. de Almeida Cacau, R. P. Torrico-Bascope, J. A. F. Neto, and
G. V. Torrico-Bascope, ‘‘Five-level T-type inverter based on multistate
switching cell,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 50, no. 6, pp. 3857–3866,
Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2311508.
[20] T. L. da Silva, F. G. Stein, J. A. Heerdt, and Y. R. de Novaes, ‘‘Study
of the 5L-T-type NPC converter for photovoltaic application,’’ in Proc.
IEEE 13th Brazilian Power Electron. Conf. 1st Southern Power Elec-
tron. Conf. (COBEP/SPEC), Fortaleza, Brazil, Nov. 2015, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/COBEP.2015.7420203.
[21] L. Wang, Y. Shi, Y. Shi, R. Xie, and H. Li, ‘‘Ground leakage current
analysis and suppression in a 60-kW 5-level T-type transformerless SiC
PV inverter,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 1271–1283,
Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2679488.
[22] Y. Shi, H. Li, L. Wang, and Y. Zhang, ‘‘Intercell transformer (ICT) design
optimization and interphase crosstalk mitigation of a 100-kW SiC filter-
less grid-connected PV string inverter,’’ IEEE Open J. Power Electron.,
vol. 1, pp. 51–63, 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2020.2973074.
[23] H. Shin, K. Lee, J. Choi, S. Seo, and J. Lee, ‘‘Power loss comparison with
different PWM methods for 3L-NPC inverter and 3L-T type inverter,’’ in
Proc. Int. Power Electron. Appl. Conf. Expo., Nov. 2014, pp. 1322–1327,
doi: 10.1109/PEAC.2014.7038054.

pp. 1621–1629, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2339399.
[26] D. Floricau, E. Floricau, and G. Gateau, ‘‘New multilevel convert-
ers with coupled inductors: Properties and control,’’ IEEE Trans.
Ind. Electron., vol. 58, no. 12, pp. 5344–5351, Dec. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2011.2112319.
[27] C. A. dos Santos, L. C. dos S. Mazza, F. L. M. Antunes,
D. de Souza Oliveira, and P. P. Praça, ‘‘A four-port single-stage
AC-AC converter for SST applications,’’ in Proc. 13th IEEE
Int. Conf. Ind. Appl. (INDUSCON), Nov. 2018, pp. 31–37, doi:
10.1109/INDUSCON.2018.8627282.
[28] C. W. T. McLyman, Transformer and Inductor Design Handbook.
Boca Raton, FL, USA: CRC Press, 2004.
[29] W. M. dos Santos, M. S. Ortmann, R. Schweitzer, S. A. Mussa, and
D. C. Martins, ‘‘Design and conception of a DAB converter (dual
active bridge) using the gyrators theory,’’ in Proc. 11th Brazilian Power
Electron. Conf., Sep. 2011, pp. 359–364, doi: 10.1109/COBEP.2011.
6085336.
[30] Calculation Major IGBT Operating Parameters, Infineon Application
note ANIP9931E, Infineon Technol., Nuremberg, Germany,
Aug. 1999.
[31] A. Bhalla, J. Gladish, and G. Dolny, ‘‘Effect of IGBT switching dynamics
on loss calculations in high speed applications,’’ IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 51–53, Jan. 1999, doi: 10.1109/55.737571.
[32] H. Rasool, B. Verbrugge, A. Zhaksylyk, T. M. Tran,
M. E. Baghdadi, T. Geury, and O. Hegazy, ‘‘Design optimization
and electro-thermal modeling of an off-board charging system for electric
bus applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 84501–84519, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3086392.
[33] D. G. Holmes, T. A. Lipo, B. P. McGrath, and W. Y. Kong, ‘‘Optimized
design of stationary frame three phase AC current regulators,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 24, no. 11, pp. 2417–2426, Nov. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2009.2029548.
[34] B.-R. Lin and Z.-L. Hung, ‘‘Analysis of a novel bi-directional rec-
tifier with double DC bus voltage,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Ind.
Electron., Pusan, South Korea, vol. 3, Jun. 2001, pp. 1965–1970, doi:
10.1109/ISIE.2001.932014.
[35] F. E. U. Reis, R. P. Torrico-Bascope, F. L. Tofoli, and L. D. S. Bezerra,
‘‘Bidirectional three-level stacked neutral-point-clamped converter for
electric vehicle charging stations,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 37565–37577,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2976003.
WELTON DA S. LIMA was born in Fortaleza,
Brazil, in 1990. He received the B.Sc. degree
in physics from the Federal University of Ceará
(UFC), in 2011, and the B.Sc. degree in mecha-